## Marren County Board of Superdisors

## RESOLUTION NO. 709 OF 2011

Resolution introduced by Supervisors Sokol, Thomas, Champagne, Taylor and McDevitt

## CORRECTING A 2001 ERROR/OMISSION IN DOCUMENTATION TO ALLOW A CURRENT NURSE TECHNICIAN TO CONTINUE TO RECEIVE SHIFT DIFFERENTIAL AND AUTHORIZING RETROACTIVE PAYMENT OF THE DIFFERENTIAL

WHEREAS, the Director of Public Health/Patient Services advises that there is a current Nurse Technician who was hired in 2001 with the understanding (as evidenced by County Form 426) that the Nurse Technician would work 12:00 noon to 8:00 p.m. with a four (4) hour shift differential, and

WHEREAS, the Warren County Treasurer's office suspended the shift differential pay in August since there was no Board resolution or agreement authorizing the same, and

WHEREAS, the Director of Public Health/Patient Services is requesting that the four (4) hour shift differential be paid to the Nurse Technician and that the Nurse Technician be paid for retroactive shift differential from August 27, 2011 to date, upon the grounds that records indicate that a 1:00 p.m. to 9:00 p.m. nursing position within the context of a Collective Bargaining Side Agreement had been paid a shift differential under similar circumstances and it is believed that the Nurse Technician position was probably a substitution for the nurse position since the County does not now employ a Nurse from 1:00 p.m. to 9:00 p.m., now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Warren County Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes and directs the Warren County Treasurer to commence payment to the Nurse Technician of the four (4) hour shift differential effective immediately, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Warren County Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes and directs the Warren County Treasurer to pay the Nurse Technician retroactively an amount due for shift differential in 2011 since it was ended.